

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
SHREVEPORT DIVISION**

SCOTT LANE, on his own behalf and on behalf of his minor children, S.L. and M.L.;
AND SHARON LANE, on her own behalf and on behalf of her minor child, C.C.,
Plaintiffs,

– Versus –

SABINE PARISH SCHOOL BOARD,
SARA EBARB, in her official capacity as Superintendent of the Sabine Parish School District; GENE WRIGHT, in his official capacity as Principal of Negreet High School; and RITA ROARK, in her official capacity as a teacher at Negreet High School,

Defendants.

NUMBER:

JUDGE:

MAGISTRATE JUDGE:

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Table of Contents

Introduction 1

Facts 2

 I. DEFENDANT ROARK’S PROMOTION OF CHRISTIANITY
 AND RELIGIOUS HARASSMENT OF PLAINTIFF C.C. 2

 A. Roark Teaches Creationism in Science Class. 3

 B. Roark Tests Religious Devotion on Exams and Openly
 Mocked C.C. When Made Aware of His Buddhist Beliefs. 3

 C. Defendant Ebarb Refuses to Stop Roark’s Unlawful
 Activities and Suggests That C.C. Should “Change” His
 Faith or Transfer to a School With “More Asians.” 4

 D. C.C. is Forced to Move to Another School. 6

 E. Roark Continues to Promote Christian Beliefs. 6

 II. DEFENDANTS’ SPONSORSHIP OF PRAYER
 DURING SCHOOL EVENTS. 7

 III. DEFENDANTS’ DISPLAY OF RELIGIOUS ICONOGRAPHY
 AND MESSAGES AND DISTRIBUTION OF RELGIOUS LITERATURE.
 8

 IV. OFFICIAL PROMOTION OF RELIGION AT MANY JUNIOR
 HIGH SCHOOL. 9

 V. PLAINTIFFS’ OBJECTIONS TO DEFENDANTS’
 UNLAWFUL CONDUCT. 9

Argument 11

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE
 MERITS OF THEIR ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CLAIM. 11

 A. Defendants’ Sponsorship of Prayer, Proselytizing, and
 Other Religious Messages is Unconstitutionally Coercive. 12

 B. Defendants’ Religious Activities Violate the *Lemon*
 and Endorsement Tests. 16

1.	<i>Defendants’ religious practices have an impermissible purpose.</i>	17
2.	<i>Defendants’ religious activities endorse and advance Christianity.</i>	19
3.	<i>Defendants’ religious activities excessively entangle school officials with religion.</i>	24
II.	PLAINTIFFS EASILY SATISFY THE REMAINING REQUIREMENTS FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.	25
	Conclusion	25

Table of Authorities

Cases:

<i>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	13
<i>Ahlquist v. City of Cranston ex rel. Strom</i> , 840 F.Supp.2d 507 (D.R.I. 2012)	23
<i>Awad v. Ziriax</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Collins v. Chandler Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 644 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1981)	13, 14
<i>Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist. (“Duncanville I”)</i> , 994 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1993)	11, 12, 13, 25
<i>Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist. (“Duncanville II”)</i> , 70 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Doe v. Harlan Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 96 F. Supp. 2d 667 (E.D. Ky. 2000)	23
<i>Doe v. Porter</i> , 370 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2004)	19, 22, 24
<i>Doe v. Sch. Bd. of Ouachita Parish</i> , 274 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2001)	17, 18
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	11, 15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Freiler v. Tangipahoa Parish Bd. of Educ.</i> , 185 F. 3d 337 (5th Cir. 1999)	passim
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	13, 15, 16
<i>Grossman v. S. Shore Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 507 F.3d 1097 (7th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Hall v. Bd. of Sch. Com’rs</i> , 656 F.2d 999 (5th Cir. 1981)	22

<i>Helland v. S. Bend Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 93 F.3d 327 (7th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Herdahl v. Pontotoc Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 933 F. Supp. 582 (N.D. Miss. 1996)	14, 16, 22
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)	13, 14, 18, 19
<i>Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996)	passim
<i>Jager v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 862 F.2d 824 (11th Cir. 1989)	18, 21
<i>Karen B. v. Treen</i> , 653 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> 455 U.S. 1913 (1981)	14, 19
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	passim
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	passim
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	17
<i>N.C. Civil Liberties Union Found. v. Constangy</i> , 947 F.2d 1145 (4th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Roberts v. Madigan</i> , 921 F.2d 1047 (10th Cir. 1990)	21, 22
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	passim
<i>S.D. v. St. Johns Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (M.D. Fla. 2009)	22
<i>Speaks v. Kruse</i> , 445 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980)	19

<i>Torasco v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	15
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2535 (2012)	17
<i>Washegesic v. Bloomingdale Pub. Sch.</i> , 33 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 1994)	19, 23, 24
<i>Williams v. Vidmar</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 1265 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	21, 22
